In line with Das Sollen, enforcement of data leakage crimes should refer to Statistics Law 

Number 16 of 1997, Article 37, where statistical officers who deliberately violate confidentiality 

provisions are subject to a maximum imprisonment of 1 year and 6 months and a maximum fine of 

Rp.15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiahs). The penal path focuses on repressive actions after a criminal 

act has occurred, while non-penal measures focus on preventive actions before a crime takes place 

(Nazwaraji, 2020). 

The study findings indicate that law enforcement against statistical data leakage crimes can

[...]

If found guilty, the perpetrators of data leakage may be subject to legal sanctions. 

Penalties are in accordance with Statistics Law Number 16 of 1997, Article 37, which stipulates a 

maximum imprisonment of 1 year and 6 months and a maximum fine of Rp.15,000,000 (fifteen 

million rupiahs) (Shahrullah, Park, and Irwansyah, 2024). 

Investigation Identification of Suspected 

Perpetrators 

Confiscation of Evidence 

Prosecution Punishment 

In addition to penal sanctions, non-penal measures can also be applied. This includes the